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CPDS Comments
Comprehensive Planning (KG)

1.

Zoning Text Amendment TXT2023-00261 created a floating zone procedure
to implement the recommendations contained within the Rockville 2040
Comprehensive Plan that may not be permitted under existing, current
zoning. A floating zone map amendment may be approved only if the
Mayor and Council finds the application meets the four required findings.

The first required finding is, “the application...is consistent with the Plan
and implements the Land Use Policy Map and applicable description of the
land use category found in the Rockville 2040 Comprehensive Plan as
adopted by the Mayor and Council on August 2, 2021.”

This application is located within Planning Area 8. According to the Land
Use Policy Map of Planning Area 8, the site is designated as “residential
flexible” which calls for “a mix of townhouses/row houses, and apartment
buildings, as well as detached houses. It is applied to sites where the mix of
allowed residential types is flexible and to be finalized during development
review. Small-scale commercial uses are an included option if integrated
into the residential development” (page 20). The proposed land use of two-
over-two condominiums is consistent with this land use category from
Rockville 2040 and meets the first required finding of the floating zoning
map amendment.

Development & Zoning Reviewer (CRD)
1. The submitted MAP Amendment application requests that this property

be rezoned from the R-60 zone to the MXNC zone. While it is
acknowledged that the application seeks to rezone the property to MXNC
per the recommendation of the Rockville 2040 Comprehensive Plan, an
application for a Floating Zone Map Amendment must request one of the
specific interim comprehensive plan floating zones found in Sec. 25.14.35.
As the applicant seeks to apply the uses and development standards of the
MXNC zone, it appears that the Residential Flexible-Floating Zone (RF-
FZ) would be consistent with the applicant’s request per Sec.
25.14.35.c.2.(a)(iii).

As the MXNC equivalent zone is requested with the current Floating Zone
MAP application, per Sec. 25.13.03, attached dwellings, such as the
proposed two-over-two stacked units, are permitted in the MXNC zone.
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3.

Using the corresponding Montgomery County Student Generation Rates,
the proposed development will generate two (2) students at the
elementary school level (Twinbrook); one (1) student at the middle school
level (Julius West); and two (2) students at the high school level (Richard
Montgomery).

As required for the MAP application, please provide a vicinity map
covering the area within 1,000 feet of the boundaries of the land covered
by this application showing the existing zoning classification of such land
as it appears on the official zoning map in the office of the Mayor and
Council at the scale of 1-inch equals 200 feet.

Staff’s understanding of the public benefit requirement is that it is
intended to provide benefits above and beyond what would ordinarily be
produced by simply meeting the minimum requirements for the
development. Please revise justification to elaborate on how the various
project elements will provide public benefits that are greater than what
would normally be required. Staff recommends that the proposal be
strengthened to provide additional elements such as Moderately Priced
Dwelling Units (MPDUSs) or public use space above the minimum
required, specified streetscape improvements, wayfinding and
community gateway signage elements, and environmental building
efficiency standards or other benefits that exceed code requirements, as
expressed in Sec. 25.14.35.g.1.

The applicant is requesting a waiver of the required 50-foot side yard
setback abutting residential property and the required 30-degree layback
slope as specified Article 13. The proposed building height of 50 feet
would seem to require a corresponding setback of 86.6 feet, in lieu of the
76.6 feet stated in the SOJ, in order to achieve the required 30-degree
layback slope. In addition, the proposed layback slope does not appear to
be stated and should. The proposed setback and height appears to result
in a layback slope of 52 degrees. Please verify and revise the requested
waivers with such metrics. Per Section 25.13.05.b.2.(e), please demonstrate
that the required layback slope will be met from the confronting single-
family properties along the north side of Halpine Road.

As the proposed dwellings will have either a flat or gabled roof, either
option should not exceed the proposed 50-foot height maximum. Use of
the gable roof design may help to provide a contextual transition from the
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adjacent townhouse and confronting single-family uses on Halpine Road,
while also not conflicting with the adjacent multifamily developments on
Ardennes Avenue.

. The parking tabulation on Sheet PP-1 indicates that 7 excess/visitor
parking spaces will be provided. Please confirm how demand for visitor
parking be accommodated. Will there be any dedicated off-site parking
provided for guests of residents? If so, please specify location.

. See Project Plan site plan markups in blue for additional comments. For
any comments requiring revisions, please complete associated changes to
the companion Level 2 Site Plan site plan and vice versa for the Project

Plan site plan documents where applicable.

Forestry (SM)

1. See PJT site plan sheets for comments.
Fire (SP/CB)

1. See PJT site plan sheets for comments.

Building (CD)
1. No comments.

DPW Comments

Engineering (SM)
1. See PJT site plan sheets for comments.

Traffic and Transportation (AWL/FM)
1. See PJT site plan sheets for comments.

2. Fees for the scoping intake form and the on-site transportation report are

$200 and $1,000, respectively.

HCD Comments
Housing (PT)

1. The applicant is proposing this application for the construction of 36 two-
over-two condominiums units, this project doesn’t require to comply

with MPDU regulations chapter 13.5.

RPD Comments
Parks (CH)
1. No comments.
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AIPD (KM)

1. The Publicly Accessible Art in Private Development ordinance will apply
to this project. See the City's website:
https://www.rockvillemd.gov/2081/Publicly-Accessible-Art for
application, implementation manual, and ordinance. Contact Karyn Miller
at kmiller@rockvillemd.gov or 240.314.8101 with questions and to help
determine an approach to the requirement. Applicant must have an
approved application prior to issuance of a building permit and the
artwork must be installed and approved prior to issuance of an occupancy
permit.

Note: At the time of the next submittal, the applicant will need to provide a
point- by-point response letter noting how the staff review comments have
been addressed. Comments provided in letter format should be addressed in
letter format. Comments provided in the plans should be addressed via plan
markups rather than letter format. See attached example.
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“FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES CALL
8-1-1 or 1-800-257-7777 OR LOG ON TO
www.call811.com or http://www.missutility.net
48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
WORK IN THIS VICINITY"

The excavator must notify all public utility companies with underground
facilities in the area of proposed excavation and have those facilities
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The
excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
36A of the Montgomery County Code.
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subdivision, provide one
WHC/SHC to the lot

if not proceeding with ‘

Per Sec. 25.17.03.b.2, all electrical,

telecommunications, and cable television
equipment must be placed underground or
in an enclosed building, unless waived
pursuant to subsection 25.17.03.c. Confirm

whether these TX vaults will be
underground.

p——
Per Sec. 25.13.05.b, setback abutting

residential is 25" or_height of building,
whichever is greater. What is 30’
setback reference to?

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

NENSER “FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES CALL

‘T,l\ 8-1-1 or 1-800-257-7777 OR LOG ON TO

. www.call811.com or http://www.missutility.net
/5 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
ST WORK IN THIS VICINITY"

The excavator must notify all public utility companies with underground
facilities in the area of proposed excavation and have those facilities
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The
excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
36A of the Montgomery County Code.
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Ardennes. Chapter 21 regulations are applicable to
this project because of the proposed subdivision. per
Sec. 21-47, dead-end roads/alleys are not permissible

pressed general concerns with dead-end alleys
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excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
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Show location of Fire Department Connection within 100' of hydrant

A fire department access road shall extend to within 150" of at least
one exterior door that can be opened from the outside and that
provides access to the interior of the building per 18.2.3.2.1.1. This
distance is exceeded in 3 of the 2/2 units (see clouded area).

Note: the fire access shown on this plan is different from the access —
shown on the site plan. Please provide a consistent depiction of the

fire access.

Provide fire flow and flow duration per 18.4.5.

Vertical clearance for any overhead structure shall be at least 16' per
CoR amended code 18.2.3.4.1.2.3

Show minimum interior turning radius of 25'/exterior turning radius of
50' for all fire access roads. CoR amendments to 18.2.3.5.3.1

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

“FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES CALL
8-1-1 or 1-800-257-7777 OR LOG ON TO
www.call811.com or http://www.missutility.net
48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
WORK IN THIS VICINITY"

The excavator must notify all public utility companies with underground
facilities in the area of proposed excavation and have those facilities
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The
excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
36A of the Montgomery County Code.
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

“FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES CALL
8-1-1 or 1-800-257-7777 OR LOG ON TO
. www.call811.com or http://www.missutility.net
j 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
WORK IN THIS VICINITY"

The excavator must notify all public utility companies with underground
facilities in the area of proposed excavation and have those facilities
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The
excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
36A of the Montgomery County Code.
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

“FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES CALL
8-1-1 or 1-800-257-7777 OR LOG ON TO

483 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
WORK IN THIS VICINITY"
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www.call811.com or http://www.missutility.net

The excavator must notify all public utility companies with underground
se ava

facilities in the area of proposed exc

located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The
excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
36A of the Montgomery County Code.

tion and h_ave those facilities
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

“FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES CALL
8-1-1 or 1-800-257-7777 OR LOG ON TO

;. www.call811.com or http://www.missutility.net
48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY

WORK IN THIS VICINITY"

The excavator must notify all public utility companies with underground
facilities in the area of proposed excavation and have those facilities
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The
excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
36A of the Montgomery County Code.
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Further forestry comments will be given in Preliminary
Forest Conservation Plan, received by CPDS on January
9, 2024 and currently under review. Comments may
impact the overall design of the site that would affect the
Project Plan and/or Site Plan.
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“FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES CALL
8-1-1 or 1-800-257-7777 OR LOG ON TO
. www.call811.com or http://www.missutility.net
48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
WORK IN THIS VICINITY"

The excavator must notify all public utility companies with underground
facilities in the area of proposed excavation and have those facilities
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The
excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
36A of the Montgomery County Code.
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LANDSCAPE PLAN INDEX

LL-1.00
LL-1.01
LL-1.02
LL-2.00
LL-2.01
LL-3.00
LL-4.00

LANDSCAPE COVER

OVERALL MATERIALS PLAN
OVERALL TREE PLANTING PLAN
PLANTING DETAILS AND SCHEDULE
SITE DETAILS

LIGHTING PLAN

OPEN SPACE PLAN
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> /s
SITE S
~
P <Rog;
2 2 e
% ol
7o) O FISHERS LN
(@ I
&
PARKLAWN DR
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SCALE:

1”= 20’

VIKA MARYLAND, LLC

20251 Century Blvd., Suite 400
Germantown, MD 20874
301.916.4100 | vika.com

Our Site Set on the Future.

PREPARED FOR:
PULTE HOME

COMPANY, LLC
9302 LEE HIGHWAY
SUITE 1000

FAIRFAX, VA 22031

703.934.9367

DAVID DeMARCO
David.DeMarco@PulteGroup.com

DESIGN CONSULTANTS

PLANNER, CIVIL ENGINEER

VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
20251 CENTURY BOULEVARD

SUITE 400

GERMANTOWN MD, 20874
301.916.4100

CONTACT: MICHAEL GOODMAN, PE

ATTORNEY
LERCH, EARLY & BREWER,

CHTD.

7600 WISCONSIN AVE, SUITE 700
BETHESDA, MD 20814
301.986.1300

CONTACT: PATRICIA HARRIS

TRAFFIC ENGINEER
GOROVE SLADE

1140 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 1010
WASHINGTON, DC 20036

202.296.8625

CONTACT: WILL ZEID

REVISIONS DATE

HALPINE
ROAD

CITY OF ROCKVILLE
MONTGOMERY COUNTY,
MARYLAND
WSSC GRID: 216NWO06
TAX MAP: GQ63

LANDSCAPE
COVER

PROFESSIONAL SEAL
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| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A
DULY LICENSED, REGISTERED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND.
NAME: ESRA SOYTUTAN, RLA, LEED AP ND

LICENSE No.: 3960

EXPIRATION DATE: 03/09/2025

Y: \50501-51000\50639\CADD\PRELIMINARY\PLOT SHEETS\50639100_P_LA.dwg ~ Tuesday, October 17, 2023 4:14:42 PM

THE INFORMATION, DESIGN AND CONTENT OF THESE
DRAWINGS OR DOCUMENTS ARE PROPRIETARY TO VIKA
MARYLAND, LLC AND CONSTITUTE ITS PROPRIETARY
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY. THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR
DOCUMENTS MUST NOT BE FORWARDED, SHARED,
COPIED, DIGITALLY CONVERTED, MODIFIED OR USED
FOR ANY PURPOSE, IN ANY FORMAT, WITHOUT PRIOR
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM VIKA MARYLAND, LLC.
VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN PROSECUTION. ONLY
APPROVED, SIGNED AND SEALED PLANS OR DRAWINGS
MAY BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

© 2019 VIKA MARYLAND, LLC

DRAWN BY: ZS
DESIGNED BY: ES
DATE ISSUED: 10/13/2023
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DRAWING

NO.
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S
\ aQ ! EXISTING SIGNIFICANT TREE TO REMAIN WITH VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
N // CRZN SHOWING 20251 Century Blvd., Suite 400
~— Germantown, MD 20874

LL-2.01 TYP.
PROPOSED STREET TREE COMPANY, LLC

9302 LEE HIGHWAY
m SEATWALL BENCH SUITE 1000

FAIRFAX, VA 22031
703.934.9367
DAVID DeMARCO
PROPOSED EVERGREEN TREE David.DeMarco@PulteGroup.com

PROPOSED ORNAMENTAL TREE

301.916.4100 | vika.com
PROPOSED CANOPY TREE Our Site Set on the Future.
ART PIECE'S DESIGN
TO BE DETERMINED m PREPARED FOR:
AT LATER DATE. oy CONCRETE PAVER PULTE HOME

FOR TYP. WATER o —_— PLANNER, CIVIL ENGINEER
METER VAULT , . +7|  PROPOSED SIDEWALK VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
DETAILS 20251 CENTURY BOULEVARD
PROPOSED PLANT BED SUITE 400
EXISTING LIGHT POLES : & GERMANTOWN MD, 20874
TO REMAIN ALONG s> 301.916.4100
HALPINE ROAD PROPOSED PRIVACY SHRUB AREA CONTACT: MICHAEL GOODMAN, PE
EXISTING LIGHT POLES PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVERS-PEDESTRIAN ATTORNEY
TO REMAIN ALONG LERCH, EARLY & BREWER,
ARDENNES AVE
SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS —————— PROPOSED STORM DRAIN CHID.

FOR CONCRETE 7600 WISCONSIN AVE, SUITE 700

ARM BAR WILL BE BETHESDA, MD 20814
PAVING AND ADA ADDED TO THIS - PROPOSED BOLLARD 301.986.1300
RAMP DETAILS LOCATION @ CONTACT: PATRICIA HARRIS
PROPOSED TRASH RECEPTACLE
501 P'-ANIEFF,* TRAFFIC ENGINEER
Tée : GOROVE SLADE
D PROPOSED LOUNGE CHAIR 1140 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 1010
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
202.296.8625
TABLE AND CHAIRS % PROPOSED STRAIGHT BENCH CONTACT: WILL ZEID
LL-2.01 TYP.
|
@1 PROPOSED TABLES AND CHAIRS REVISIONS DATE

BOLLARD LIGHTS
LL-2.01 TYP.

PROPOSED PLANTERS

Jr PROPOSED BIKE RACK
BIKE RACK

LL-2.01 TYP.
* PROPOSED ART PIECE

PLANTING BED
L-2.00 TYP.

CONEDREINEINED

HALPINE
ROAD

CITY OF ROCKVILLE
MONTGOMERY COUNTY,
MARYLAND
WSSC GRID: 216NWO06
TAX MAP: GQ63

OVERALL
MATERIALS PLAN

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

NOTES:
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A
1. PROPOSED SITE FURNISHINGS THAT ARE LOCATED IN THE RIGHT AWAY ARE FREE STANDING DULY LICENSED, REGISTERED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
AN D HAVE NO FOU NDAT|ON. NAME: ESRA SOYTUTAN, RLA, LEED AP ND

LICENSE No.: 3960
EXPIRATION DATE: 03/09/2025

Y: \50501-51000\50639\CADD\PRELIMINARY\PLOT SHEETS\50639100_P_MAT.dwg ~ Tuesday, October 17, 2023 4:18:51 PM

2. ALL NON-STANDARD IMPROVEMENTS IN THE RIGHT OF WAY WILL BE SUBJECT TO A LICENSE
THE INFORMATION, DESIGN AND CONTENT OF THESE
AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT. DRAWINGS OR DOCUMENTS ARE PROPRIETARY TO VIKA

MARYLAND, LLC AND CONSTITUTE ITS PROPRIETARY
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY. THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR
DOCUMENTS MUST NOT BE FORWARDED, SHARED,
COPIED, DIGITALLY CONVERTED, MODIFIED OR USED
FOR ANY PURPOSE, IN ANY FORMAT, WITHOUT PRIOR

WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM VIKA MARYLAND, LLC.
/\ VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN PROSECUTION. ONLY
APPROVED, SIGNED AND SEALED PLANS OR DRAWINGS

’S/ MAY BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
§2
% © 2019 VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION TRASH RECEPTACLE TT—
' \\/ DESIGNED BY: ES
“FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES CALL k/ DATE ISSUED: 10/13/2023
a1 com o s/ isulit.ne CHAISE LOUNGE o
/£ " 4S HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY TYP. 20 10 0 20 40 60 projecr VIMS0639A
fociiies. e orea 'of proposed excavation and have those aciies BENCH SCALE: 1"= 20’ NO.
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The
excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter . TYP. LL 1 O 1
36A of the Montgomery County Code. SHEET NO. - .

LAYOUT: LL-1.01, Plotted By: schlatter



STREET TREES-ORNAMENTAL (5)

ORNAMENTAL AND UNDERSTORY TREES (2)

CANOPY-TREES “LARGE (3) 4 i
ORNAMENTAL AND W
UNDERSTORY TREES (4)

CANOPY TREES - LARGE (1)

T T
l{"tlllllllllﬂ“‘\\g\\\“ N
i

ORNAMENTAL AND UNDERSTORY TREES (2)

sols! -
STREETTREES=ORNAMENTAL (8)

ORNAMENTAL AND UNDERSTORY TREES(7)

ORNAMENTAL AND UNDERSTORY TREES (4)

———

~

<
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‘4' 'lA
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NN

X

= S — -
N\
\___PRIVACY SHRUB MIX (567 sf)
)
/|

X
// ORNAMENTAL AND UNDERSTORY TREI%S (3)\x
~ -
// STREET TREES-ORNAMENTA\L (6)
N\
J/ AN

EVERGREEN TREES - LARGE (2)
CANOPY TREES - LARGE (1)

X
\
CANOPY TREES - LARGE (1)
~
ORNAMENTAL AND UNDERSTORY TREES (4}
EVERGREEN TREES - LARGE (4)

ORNAMENTAL/AND UNDERSTORY TREES (1)
EVERGREEN TREES - LARGE (3)

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

“FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES CALL
8-1-1 or 1-800-257-7777 OR LOG ON TO
)¢ www.call811.com or http://www.missutility.net
S 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
WORK IN THIS VICINITY"

The excavator must notify all public utility companies with underground

facilities in the area of proposed excavation and have those facilities 3.
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The

excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter

36A of the Montgomery County Code.

NOTE:

1. 9 SYRINGA RETICULATA PLANTED ALONG ARDENNES AVE PER CITY OF ROCKVILLE MASTER STREET TREE PLAN REQUIREMENTS-DATED
JUNE 2023.

2. GOLDEN RAIN TREE IS REQUIRED TO BE PLANTED ALONG HALPINE ROAD PER CITY OF ROCKVILLE MASTER STREET TREE PLAN- DATED
JUNE 2023 BUT THIS SECTION OF STREETSCAPE IS RESTRICTED DUE TO OVERHEAD UTILITIES.

LAYOUT: LL-1.02, Plotted By: schlatter

TREES ARE TO BE FIELD LOCATED WITH THE SUPERVISION OF A CERTIFIED ISA ARBORIST TO AVOID ANY IMPACTS TO CRITICAL ROOTS.

Community Planning & Development Services
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October 23, 2023

CONCEPT PLANT SCHEDULE

CANOPY TREES - LARGE

400 SF CREDIT

FAGUS GRANDIFOLIA / AMERICAN BEECH
PLATANUS OCCIDENTALIS / AMERICAN SYCAMORE
QUERCUS FALCATA / SOUTHERN RED OAK
QUERCUS PHELLOS / WILLOW OAK

QUERCUS RUBRA / RED OAK

EVERGREEN TREES - LARGE

700 SF CREDIT

CRYPTOMERIA JAPONICA / JAPANESE CEDAR

ILEX OPACA 'JERSEY KNIGHT' / JERSEY KNIGHT AMERICAN HOLLY
ILEX OPACA 'SATYR HILL' / SATYR HILL AMERICAN HOLLY

PICEA ABIES / NORWAY SPRUCE

PINUS STROBUS / WHITE PINE

ORNAMENTAL AND UNDERSTORY TREES

AMELANCHIER ARBOREA "AUTUMN BRILLIANCE' / DOWNY SERVICEBERRY
CERCIS CANADENSIS / EASTERN REDBUD MULTI-TRUNK

CORNUS FLORIDA / EASTERN DOGWOOD

COTINUS OBOVATUS / AMERICAN SMOKE TREE

HAMAMELIS VIRGINIANA "HARVEST MOON" / HARVEST MOON WITCH HAZEL
MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA / SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA

SYRINGA RETICULATA / JAPANESE TREE LILAC

STREET TREES-ORNAMENTAL

SYRINGA RETICULATA / JAPANESE TREE LILAC

PLANT BED MIX

PLANT IN GROUPS OF 3-7.

COREOPSIS VERTICILLATA / TICKSEED
ECHINACEA PURPUREA / PURPLE CONEFLOWER
LIATRIS SPICATA / SPIKE GAYFEATHER
RUDBECKIA HIRTA / BLACK-EYED SUSAN

PRIVACY SHRUB MIX

LARGE, DENSELY BRANCHED SHRUBS AND COPPICED TREES

MATURE HEIGHT: GREATER THAN 10°

CARPINUS BETULUS / EUROPEAN HORNBEAM

FAGUS SYLVATICA / EUROPEAN BEECH

FORSYTHIA X INTERMEDIA / BORDER FORSYTHIA

ILEX X MESERVEAE "HACHFEE" TM / CASTLE SPIRE BLUE HOLLY

MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA "TEDDY BEAR" / TEDDY BEAR SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA
PHLOX DIVARICATA 'BLUE MOON® / BLUE MOON WOODLAND PHLOX

EXISTING SIGNIFICANT TREE TO REMAIN WITH
CRZN SHOWING

PROPOSED CANOPY TREE

PROPOSED STREET TREE

PROPOSED ORNAMENTAL TREE

PROPOSED EVERGREEN TREE

BIORETENTION (SEE SWM PLAN FOR DETAILS)
PROPOSED SIDEWALK

PROPOSED PLANT BED

PROPOSED PRIVACY SHRUB AREA

PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVERS-PEDESTRIAN

PROPOSED STORM DRAIN

PROPOSED BOLLARD
PROPOSED TRASH RECEPTACLE

PROPOSED LOUNGE CHAIR

PROPOSED STRAIGHT BENCH

PROPOSED TABLES AND CHAIRS

PROPOSED PLANTERS

PROPOSED BIKE RACK

PROPOSED ART PIECE

20 10 0 20 40

10

24

19

3,520 SF

915
915
915
915

567 SF

1,326
1,326
1,326
1,326
1,326
84,852

60

e e

SCALE: 1"= 20’

VIKA MARYLAND, LLC

20251 Century Blvd., Suite 400
Germantown, MD 20874
301.916.4100 | vika.com

Our Site Set on the Future.

PREPARED FOR:
PULTE HOME

COMPANY, LLC
9302 LEE HIGHWAY
SUITE 1000

FAIRFAX, VA 22031

703.934.9367

DAVID DeMARCO
David.DeMarco@PulteGroup.com

DESIGN CONSULTANTS

PLANNER, CIVIL ENGINEER

VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
20251 CENTURY BOULEVARD

SUITE 400

GERMANTOWN MD, 20874
301.916.4100

CONTACT: MICHAEL GOODMAN, PE

ATTORNEY
LERCH, EARLY & BREWER,

CHTD.

7600 WISCONSIN AVE, SUITE 700
BETHESDA, MD 20814
301.986.1300

CONTACT: PATRICIA HARRIS

TRAFFIC ENGINEER
GOROVE SLADE

1140 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 1010
WASHINGTON, DC 20036

202.296.8625

CONTACT: WILL ZEID

REVISIONS DATE

HALPINE
ROAD

CITY OF ROCKVILLE
MONTGOMERY COUNTY,
MARYLAND
WSSC GRID: 216NWO06
TAX MAP: GQ63

OVERALL TREE
PLANTING PLAN

PROFESSIONAL SEAL
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| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A
DULY LICENSED, REGISTERED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND.
NAME: ESRA SOYTUTAN, RLA, LEED AP ND

LICENSE No.: 3960

EXPIRATION DATE: 03/09/2025

Y: \50501-51000\50639\CADD\PRELIMINARY\PLOT SHEETS\50639100_P_PLNT.dwg ~ Tuesday, October 17, 2023 4:23:13 PM

THE INFORMATION, DESIGN AND CONTENT OF THESE
DRAWINGS OR DOCUMENTS ARE PROPRIETARY TO VIKA
MARYLAND, LLC AND CONSTITUTE ITS PROPRIETARY
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY. THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR
DOCUMENTS MUST NOT BE FORWARDED, SHARED,
COPIED, DIGITALLY CONVERTED, MODIFIED OR USED
FOR ANY PURPOSE, IN ANY FORMAT, WITHOUT PRIOR
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM VIKA MARYLAND, LLC.
VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN PROSECUTION. ONLY
APPROVED, SIGNED AND SEALED PLANS OR DRAWINGS
MAY BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

© 2019 VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
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GENERAL PLANTING NOTES

Community Planning & Development Services

PLANT / MATERIAL NOTES Roceived
October 23, 2023
PLANT IDENTIFICATION: NOTES:
1. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE PROPERLY MARKED FOR IDENTIFICATION AND CHECKING AND ARE 1. STAKING SHOWN ON THIS DETAIL IS FOR
SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. DECIDUOUS AND EVERGREEN TREES UNDER 4" VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
2. STATE OR FEDERAL NURSERY INSPECTION CERTIFICATES SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE CALIPER AND 6' OR MORE IN HEIGHT. STAKE TREES 20251 Century Blvd., Suite 400
OWNER UPON REQUEST. ONLY IN AREAS OF HIGH WIND. REMOVE STAKES -
AFTER FIRST GROWING SEASON. Germantown, MD 20874

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY PLANT QUANTITIES AND ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE OWNER. PLANT QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLAN 2. NO STAKING REQUIRED FOR STREET TREES.
SHALL GOVERN OVER THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLANT LIST. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING STREET

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND PLANT ALL PLANTS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE TREES STRAIGHT.

WORK AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

PRIOR TO PLANTING, REMOVE PLANT FROM 301.916.4100 | vika.com

CONTAINER; 3 VERTICAL CUTS 1/2" DEEP )
EQUIDISTANT AROUND ROOT MASS Our Site Set on the Future.

5. PLANTS WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE 'AMERICAN ‘ e o S M S LS PREPARED FOR:
STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK' PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN NURSERY AND \ | : PULTE HOME
LANDSCAPE ASSOCIATION AND CONFORM IN GENERAL TO THE REPRESENTATIVE SPECIES. AV e CONTAINER 2" MULCH LAYER CONTINUOUS

6. SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL NOT BE MADE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE NS WITH PLANTING BED. COMPANY, LLC
OWNER AND MNCPPC. ANY SUBSTITUTIONS MADE WITHOUT THIS APPROVAL MADE BE VAN e 9302 LEE HIGHWAY
SUBJECT TO REJECTION AND REMOVAL AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. \( I DOUBLE STRAND 12.GA.

7. PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE SUBJECT TO INSPECTION AND APPROVAL BY OWNER OR L/ GALV. WIRE TWISTED IN Ny SUITE 1000
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR CONFORMITY TO SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS AS TO RUBBER HOSE 6" FROM QR /{' = FAIRFAX, VA 22031
QUALITY, SIZE AND VARIETY. PLANTS DAMAGED IN HANDLING OR TRANSPORTATION MAY _ TOP OF STAKE ‘W& BALL & BURLAP 703.934.9367
BE REJECTED BY THE OWNER. PLANT QUALITY: z . |

8. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOOD HORTICULTURAL = 2 Ere (T AKE 2 PER TREE. / gijDDZehzﬂaéffg)PulteGmu com
PRACTICE AND BE FREE OF PLANT DISEASE, INSECTS, EGGS AND LARVAE AND SHALL HAVE / ' P-
HEALTHY ROOT SYSTEMS, PLANTS SHALL BE OBTAINED FROM SITES WHICH ARE SIMILAR 2% MULCH, DO NOT

IN SOIL AND CLIMATIC CONDITIONS AS THOSE OF THE PROJECT SITE.

9. BALLED AND BURLAPPED PLANTS SHALL BE DUG WITH FIRM, NATURAL BALL OF EARTH.
BALL SIZES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.N.L.A. SPECIFICATIONS.

10. CONTAINER GROWN STOCK SHALL HAVE BEEN GROWN IN THE CONTAINER LONG
ENOUGH FOR THE ROOT SYSTEM TO HAVE DEVELOPED SUFFICIENTLY TO HOLD ITS SOIL
TOGETHER.

COVER ROOT FLARE. DESIGN CONSULTANTS
SET TOP 1/8 OF ROOT BALL

ABOVE FINISHED GRADE PLANNER, CIVIL ENGINEER
VIKA MARYLAND, LLC

PROVIDE A 2"-3" SAUCER
/ 20251 CENTURY BOULEVARD
SUITE 400

Y
[

|
ﬂ

//.

11. PRUNING SHALL BE DONE DURING PLANTING OPERATION. w. : FINISH GRADE GERMANTOWN MD. 20874
12. ALL PLANT MATERIAL IN TRANSIT SHALL BE COVERED WITH BURLAP OR SIMILAR COVER ERCES \ 301.016.4100
TO KEEP IT FROM WIND DAMAGE AND DRYING OUT. Z \ TOP HALF OF BURLAP CONTACT- MICHAEL GOODMAN. PE
PLANT SIZE: < N TURNED BACK '
1. ALL PLANT SIZES SHALL AVERAGE AT LEAST THE MIDDLE OF THE PLANT RANGE GIVEN IN ~ PLANTING SOIL MIX, SEE ATTORNEY
THE PLANT LIST, BUT IN NO CASE SHALL ANY PLANT BE LESS THAN THAT SIZE STATED FOR F T SPECIFICATION FOR LERCH, EARLY & BREWER,
THAT SPECIES. ; = DETAILS. CHTD
2. CALIPER MEASUREMENTS SHALL BE TAKEN AT A POINT ON THE TRUNK 6 INCHES ABOVE { \ :
NATURAL GRADE FOR TREES UP TO 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER; AND AT A POINT 12 INCHES ROOT FLARE TO BE 50% EXISTING SOIL AND T O >V TE 700
ABOVE NATURAL GRADE FOR TREES OVER 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER. AT GRADE UPON / 50% PLANTING SOIL MIX. 301.986.1500
3.  SINGLE TRUNK TREES SHALL NOT INCLUDE THE "V" CROTCHES THAT COULD BE POINTS OF PLANTING. DO SCARIFY SUBSOIL COMPACTED. CONTACT: PATRICIA HARRIS
WEAK LIMB STRUCTURE OR DISEASE. NOT BURY THE TO A DEPTH OF 4" '
4. SHRUBS HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE GROUND TO THE AVERAGE HEIGHT OF ROOT FLARE TRAFFIC ENGINEER
THE TOP OF THE PLANT.SPREAD SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE END OF THE
BRANCHING, EQUALLY AROUND THE PLANT. MEASUREMENTS SHALL NOT INCLUDE TREE PLANTING SHRUB PLANTING ON SLOPE ﬁ?olng\égcilguAT%E NW, SUITE 1010
TERMINAL GROWTH. 1 2 WASHINGTON, DC 20036
5. HEIGHT AND SPREAD DIMENSIONS SPECIFIED SHALL REFER TO THE MAIN BODY OF THE NOT TO SCALE 329343-01 NOT TO SCALE 329333.13-13 202.296.8625
PLANT AND NOT FROM BRANCH TIP TO TIP. CONTACT: WILL ZEID
MULCH:

1. MULCH SHALL BE EITHER COMPOSTED HARDWOOD BARK, FINE SHREDDED HARDWOOD
BARK. PINE BARK OR APPROVED EQUAL, AND FREE OF FOREIGN MATTER. FERTILIZER:

1. FERTILIZER SHALL BE GRANULAR, PACKET OR PELLET, WITH 35% TO 80% OF TOTAL REVISIONS DATE
NITROGEN IN ORGANIC FORM. [T SHALL BE A COMPLETE FERTILIZER WITH A MINIMUM
ANALYSIS OF 10% NITROGEN, 6% PHOSPHOROUS AND 4% POTASSIUM. GRANULAR
FERTILIZER SHALL BE APPLIED TO THE SOIL MIX WITH A 10-6-4 ANALYSIS AT THE
FOLLOWING RATES: TREE PITS, 2-3 LBS. PER INCH OF TRUNK DIAMETER: SHRUB BEDS, 2
LBS. PER 100 SQUARE FEET OF BED AREA (OR 1/4 LB. PER FOOT OF HEIGHT OR SPREAD).

GROUND COVER, VINE AND HERBACEOUS PLANTS, 2-3 LBS. PER 100 SQUARE FEET. THE PLANTING HOLE SHALL BE 2X
OWNER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO DETERMINE THE TIME FERTILIZATION SHOULD OCCUR DIAMETER OF ROOTBALL
WITHIN THE ONE YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD.

2. TOPSOIL, IF REQUIRED, SHALL BE FERTILE, FRIABLE NATURAL LOAM, UNIFORM IN ——— | AYER OF MULCH 3" TYP. SEE SPEC

COMPOSITION, FREE OF STONES,  CLUMPS, PLANTS, AND THEIR ROOT DEBRIS AND ]
OTHER EXTRANEOUS MATTER OF 1 INCH IN DIAMETER, AND CAPABLE OF PERMITTING

VIGOROUS PLANT GROWTH. TOPSOIL SHALL HAVE A pH RANGE OF 6.0 TO 6.5, WITH A pH

RANGE OF 5.0 TO 5.5 FOR PLANTS REQUIRING ACID SOILS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE

SOIL ANALYSIS TO OWNER PRIOR TO IMPORTING TOPSOIL ONTO THE PROJECT SITE.

PLANTING NOTES

LOCATION: ety LAYER OF MULCH 3" TYP. SEE SPEC
1. PLANT LOCATIONS WILL BE STAKED BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AND WILL BE

SUBJECT TO INSPECTION AND APPROVAL BY THE OWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE

PRIOR TO PLANTING. . .
2. CONTRACTOR MAY MAKE MINOR ADJUSTMENTS TO PLANT LOCATIONS IN THE FIELD SO ' PLANT SOIL; DEPTH SHALL MATCH PLANL Ssgk'u ATCH ROOTBALL HALPINE
AS TO AVOID UTILITIES, SWALES AND OTHER UNFORESEEN CONFLICTS. IF UNUSUALLY ROOTBALL/CONTAINER OR 12" MIN DEPT MATCH ROOTB
LARGE DISCREPANCIES ARISE BETWEEN ACTUAL FIELD LIMITS AND THOSE PLANTING PLANT SOIL PER PLANTING DETAILS SHEET ROA D
AREAS SHOWN ON THE PLAN , THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO PLANTING. FAILURE TO MAKE THIS NOTIFICATION MAY
Eﬁ?é’h@é“ THE CONTRACTOR'S NEED TO RELOCATE THE PLANT MATERIAL AT HIS OWN CITY OF ROCKVILLE
3. TREES AND SHRUBS THAT ARE TO BE PLANTED IN UNIFORM MASSES AND/OR ROWS MONTGOMERY COUNTY,
SHALL BE OF UNIFORM SIZE, SHAPE, AND VIGOR. SUBSOIL SUBSOIL MARYLAND
MAINTENANCE / WARRANTY NOTES: CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES WSSC GRID: 216NWO06

MAINTENANCE: TAX MAP: GQ63

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE DURING THE CONTRACT AND UP TO THE
TIME OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE FOR KEEPING THE PLANTING AND WORK INCIDENTAL
THERETO IN GOOD CONDITION BY REPLANTING, PLANT REPLACEMENT, WATERING,
WEEDING, CULTIVATING, PRUNING AND SPRAYING, RE-STAKING AND CLEANING UP

AND BY PERFORMING ALL OTHER NECESSARY OPERATIONS OF CARE FOR PROMOTION 3 PLANTING BED 4 TREE PLANTING AREAS

OF GOOD PLANT GROWTH SO THAT ALL WORK IS IN SATISFACTORY CONDITION AT TIME —— ——
OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. 11/2"=1-0 P-50239-77 11/2"=1-0 P-50239-78

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO REMOVE ALL DEBRIS, TRASH, AND
UNNECESSARY MATERIALS FROM THE AREA OF WORK AND/OR THE PROPERTY ON A LANDSCAPE PLAN

DAILY BASIS.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL DEAD PLANT MATERIAL FROM THE JOB SITE ON P LANTI N G P LAN
A WEEKLY BASIS. CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE REQUIRED TO RETAIN A LOG OF ALL D ETAI LS
PLANT MATERIALS REMOVED DUE TO DEATH OR INJURY SO AS TO PROPERLY IDENTIFY
THOSE PLANTS FOR REPLACEMENT. WARRANTY AND REPLACEMENT:

4. ALL PLANT MATERIAL, INCLUDING TREES AND ALL WOODY AND HERBACEOUS PLANTS
SHALL BE UNCONDITIONALLY GUARANTEED FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF INITIAL
ACCEPTANCE. THE CONTRACTOR IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSSES OR DAMAGE CAUSED
BY OTHER TRADES, MECHANICAL INJURY OR VANDALISM.

5. ANY MATERIAL THAT IS 25% DEAD OR MORE SHALL BE CONSIDERED DEAD AND SHALL

BE REPLACED AT NO COST TO THE OWNER. PROFESSIONAL SEAL
awwng,
O 1,

PLANTING SOIL

1. EXAMINE AREAS TO RECEIVE EXTERIOR PLANTS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS
AND CONDITIONS AFFECTING INSTALLATION AND PERFORMANCE. PROCEED WITH
INSTALLATION ONLY AFTER UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED.

2. VERIFY THAT FINAL GRADES HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED, AND THAT FORESEEABLE PLANT
GROWTH WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH PREVIOUSLY COMPLETED WORK.

3. VERIFY THAT SOILS IN THE AREAS WHERE PLANT MATERIALS ARE TO BE INSTALLED ~———————— 4" PLANTING SOIL,
CONTAIN NO TOXIC MATERIALS OR CONSTRUCTION WASTE, TRASH, DEBRIS AND SEE SPECIFICATIONS EOR DETAILS
STONES LARGER THAN 1" IN DIAMETER OR LENGTH, AND OF ALL ROOTS, BRUSH, | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
WEEDS, GRASS, WIRE, GRADE STAKES, AND OTHER OBJECTS THAT WOULD INTERFERE - SUBSOIL PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A
WITH SOIL PREPARATION. S eSS el iy

4. PROTECT STRUCTURES, UTILITIES, PAVEMENTS, DECKING, AND OTHER FACILITIES, AND ”/éEN’i‘ES:EE;RA égngTAN, RLA, LEED AP ND
EXISTING EXTERIOR PLANTS FROM DAMAGE CAUSED BY PLANTING OPERATIONS. EXPIRATION DATE: 03/09/2025

5. FINISH GRADING: GRADE PLANTING BEDS TO A SMOOTH, UNIFORM SURFACE PLANE EEEEEEEEEEEEE——
WITH LOOSE, UNIFORMLY FINE TEXTURE. ROLL AND RAKE, ENSURING THAT ALL DEBRIS THE INFORMATION, DESIGN AND CONTENT OF THESE
IS REMOVED AS SPECIFIED AND THAT THE SURFACE IS SMOOTH, FREE DRAINING, MARYLAND, LLC AND CONSTITUTE ITS PROPRIETARY
CONTAINS NO LOW OR HIGH SPOTS, AND MEETS SPECIFIED FINISH GRADES. LIMIT FINE g\ggbﬁ(ém’éuﬁ?fﬁ%?égHF%SFEV'\?EQI\J"QSGSS‘H’;&EDS?R
GRADING TO AREAS THAT CAN BE PLANTED IN THE IMMEDIATE FUTURE. Eg’sfzﬁlgg%ég fﬁﬁ\r{liRFTgr?M'\/ﬂ??}\/FllTEHDo%RT%SR%R

6. SPREAD PLANTING SOIL MIX TO A DEPTH OF 4 INCHES MINIMUM AND 5 INCHES WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM VIKA MARYLAND, LLC.
MAXIMUM, PLUS 10 PERCENT, AFTER MODERATE COMPACTION. 5 TOPSOIL DETAI L FOR SOD XL??LR%T\I/(EESSIY(I;I\\TERDEEEETleNATEgSPE&rJ\JTSI%':D?QZI\L/JlNGs

7. GUY TREES USING GUYING SYSTEM AS INDICATED PER DRAWINGS AND AS SPECIFIED. 11/2"=1'-0" P-50639-01 MAY BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

© 2019 VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
1
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION DRAWN BY: ElS
DESIGNED BY: MBG
“FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES CALL DATE ISSUED: 10/13/2023
8-1-1 or 1-800-257-7777 OR LOG ON TO e
www.call811.com or http://www.missutility.net
48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY prosecT _VIMS0639A
WORK IN THIS VICINITY" DRAWING
The excavator must notify all public utility companies with underground NO.

facilities in the area of proposed excavation and have those facilities
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The

excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
36A of the Montgomery County Code. SHEET NO -
. L]

LAYOUT: LL—2.00, Plotted By: stebbins
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SEATWALL SPECIFICATIONS:

MODEL: LINK 96" RADII PIANO KEY

SIZE: 32"H X 23"W X 74"L

COLOR: SUBMIT SAMPLES TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
MATERIAL: CARBON STREEL FRAME WITH WOODEN SLATS

INSTALLATION: ~ SURFACE MOUNTED
MANUFACTURER: LANDSCAPE FORMS OR APPROVED EQUAL
WWW.LANDSCAPEFORMS.COM

SEATWALL BENCH

CHAISE LOUNGE SPECIFICATIONS:

NOT TO SCALE

BIKE RACK SPECIFICATIONS:

MODEL: LOOP BIKE RACK

SIZE: 31"H X 36"LX 14"D

COLOR: SUBMIT SAMPLES TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
MATERIAL: POWDERCOATED ALUMINUM

INSTALLATION: ~ SURFACE MOUNTED
MANUFACTURER: LANDSCAPE FORMS OR APPROVED EQUAL
WWW.LANDSCAPEFORMS.COM

BIKE RACK

P-50639-SIT-01

MODEL: CHILL™ CHAISE LOUNGE

SIZE: 33"H X 28"W X 62"D

COLOR: SUBMIT SAMPLES TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
MATERIAL: POLYETHYLENE

INSTALLATION:  FREESTANDING
MANUFACTURER: LANDSCAPE FORMS OR APPROVED EQUAL
WWW.LANDSCAPEFORMS.COM

CHAISE LOUNGE

5

NOT TO SCALE

P-50639-SIT-05

.
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PAVER SPECIFICATIONS:

MODEL: INDUSTRIAL POLISHED COMMERCIAL

SIZE: 37/8"X77/8"X153/4"
37/8"X235/8"X235/8"

MATERIAL: CONCRETE

COLOR: BEIGE CREAM

TEXTURE: HD2 POLISHED

INSTALLATION:  GRAVEL BASE
MANUFACTURER: TECHO-BLOC OR APPROVED EQUAL
WWW.TECHO-BLOC.COM

CONCRETE PAVER

NOT TO SCALE P-50639-SIT-02

TABLE AND CHAIRS SPECIFICATIONS:

MODEL: BRAVO BISTRO TABLE AND CHAIRS

SIZE: CHAIR: 16"W X 32.5"H, 17.5" SEAT HEIGHT (SET OF 2)
TABLE: 27"W X 28"H

MATERIAL: STAINLESS STEEL HARDWARE AND CARBON STEEL COMPONENTS

COLOR: CADMIUM

INSTALLATION:  FREE STANDING

MANUFACTURER: LANDSCAPEFORMS OR APPROVED EQUAL
WWW.LANDSCAPEFORMS.COM

TABLE AND CHAIRS

9 NOT TO SCALE

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

“FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES CALL
8-1-1 or 1-800-257-7777 OR LOG ON TO
www.call811.com or http://www.missutility.net
48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
WORK IN THIS VICINITY"

The excavator must notify all public utility companies with underground
facilities in the area of proposed excavation and have those facilities
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The
excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
36A of the Montgomery County Code.

LAYOUT: LL—2.01, Plotted By: stebbins

P-50639-PAV-01

NOT TO SCALE P-50639-SIT-06

3

BENCH SPECIFICATIONS:

MODEL: AUSTIN BENCH

SIZE: 33"HX 72"L X 24"D

COLOR: SUBMIT SAMPLES TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
MATERIAL: WOOD SEATING WITH ALUMINUM FRAME

INSTALLATION: ~ SURFACE MOUNTED
MANUFACTURER: LANDSCAPE FORMS OR APPROVED EQUAL
WWW.LANDSCAPEFORMS.COM

BENCH

NOT TO SCALE

PLANTER SPECIFICATIONS:

MODEL: PASEOS PLANTER

SIZE: PS-32: 18" BASE W X 32"H X 44" DIAMETER
PS-48: 18" BASE W X 48.27"H X 48" DIAMETER

MATERIAL: CONCRETE

COLOR: SUBMIT SAMPLES TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

INSTALLATION:  FREE STANDING
MANUFACTURER: KORNEGAY DESIGN OR APPROVED EQUAL
WWW.KORNEGAYDESIGN.COM

PLANTER

P-50639-SIT-03

NOT TO SCALE

P-50639-SIT-07

8
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TRASH RECEPTACLE SPECIFICATIONS:

MODEL: AUSTIN LITTER

SIZE: 42"H X 24"DIAMETER

COLOR: SUBMIT SAMPLES TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

MATERIAL: CARBON STEEL PANELS, CAST ALUMINUM TOP, CAST IRON BASE

INSTALLATION: ~ SURFACE MOUNTED
MANUFACTURER: LANDSCAPE FORMS OR APPROVED EQUAL
WWW.LANDSCAPEFORMS.COM

TRASH RECEPTACLE

NOT TO SCALE P-50639-SIT-04
BOLLARD SPECIFICATIONS: NOTES:
MODEL: GUIDE W/ LED LIGHTING 1. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.
DIMENSIONS: 83/4" X81/2"X433/4" 2. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH MEP ON
MATERIAL: CAST ALUMINUM CONDUIT LOCATIONS.

INSTALLATION: ~ SURFACE MOUNTED

MANUFACTURER: LANDSCAPE FORMS OR APPROVED EQUAL
WWW.LANDSCAPEFORMS.COM

BOLLARD LIGHTS

NOT TO SCALE P-50639-LIG-01
NOTES:
1. PROPOSED SITE FURNISHINGS THAT ARE LOCATED IN THE RIGHT AWAY ARE FREE STANDING AND

HAVE NO FOUNDATION.

2. ALL NON-STANDARD IMPROVEMENTS IN THE RIGHT OF WAY WILL BE SUBJECT TO A LICENSE AND
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT.

VIKA MARYLAND, LLC

20251 Century Blvd., Suite 400
Germantown, MD 20874
301.916.4100 | vika.com

Our Site Set on the Future.

PREPARED FOR:
PULTE HOME

COMPANY, LLC
9302 LEE HIGHWAY
SUITE 1000

FAIRFAX, VA 22031

703.934.9367

DAVID DeMARCO
David.DeMarco@PulteGroup.com

DESIGN CONSULTANTS
PLANNER, CIVIL ENGINEER

VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
20251 CENTURY BOULEVARD

SUITE 400

GERMANTOWN MD, 20874
301.916.4100

CONTACT: MICHAEL GOODMAN, PE

ATTORNEY
LERCH, EARLY & BREWER,
CHTD.

7600 WISCONSIN AVE, SUITE 700
BETHESDA, MD 20814
301.986.1300

CONTACT: PATRICIA HARRIS

TRAFFIC ENGINEER

GOROVE SLADE

1140 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 1010
WASHINGTON, DC 20036

202.296.8625

CONTACT: WILL ZEID

REVISIONS DATE

HALPINE
ROAD

CITY OF ROCKVILLE
MONTGOMERY COUNTY,
MARYLAND
WSSC GRID: 216NWO06
TAX MAP: GQ63

SITE DETAILS

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

\\\\\\\\\\umu//,,////
/,

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM A
DULY LICENSED, REGISTERED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND.
NAME: ESRA SOYTUTAN, RLA, LEED AP ND

LICENSE No.: 3960

EXPIRATION DATE: 03/09/2025

THE INFORMATION, DESIGN AND CONTENT OF THESE
DRAWINGS OR DOCUMENTS ARE PROPRIETARY TO VIKA
MARYLAND, LLC AND CONSTITUTE ITS PROPRIETARY
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY. THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR
DOCUMENTS MUST NOT BE FORWARDED, SHARED,
COPIED, DIGITALLY CONVERTED, MODIFIED OR USED
FOR ANY PURPOSE, IN ANY FORMAT, WITHOUT PRIOR
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM VIKA MARYLAND, LLC.
VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN PROSECUTION. ONLY
APPROVED, SIGNED AND SEALED PLANS OR DRAWINGS
MAY BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

© 2019 VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
DRAWN BY: EJS

DESIGNED BY: MBG
DATE ISSUED: 10/13/2023

rhoecr VM50639A

DRAWING
NO.

SHEET NO. LL_Z . O 1
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NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

“FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES CALL
8-1-1 or 1-800-257-7777 OR LOG ON TO
)¢ www.call811.com or http://www.missutility.net
S 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
WORK IN THIS VICINITY"

The excavator must notify all public utility companies with underground
facilities in the area of proposed excavation and have those facilities
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The
excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
36A of the Montgomery County Code.

LAYOUT: LL-3.00, Plotted By: ren
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PROPOSED BOLLARD LIGHTS, SEE LL-2.02
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VIKA MARYLAND, LLC

20251 Century Blvd., Suite 400
Germantown, MD 20874
301.916.4100 | vika.com

Our Site Set on the Future.

PREPARED FOR:
PULTE HOME

COMPANY, LLC
9302 LEE HIGHWAY
SUITE 1000

FAIRFAX, VA 22031

703.934.9367

DAVID DeMARCO
David.DeMarco@PulteGroup.com

DESIGN CONSULTANTS

PLANNER, CIVIL ENGINEER

VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
20251 CENTURY BOULEVARD

SUITE 400

GERMANTOWN MD, 20874
301.916.4100

CONTACT: MICHAEL GOODMAN, PE

ATTORNEY
LERCH, EARLY & BREWER,

CHTD.

7600 WISCONSIN AVE, SUITE 700
BETHESDA, MD 20814
301.986.1300

CONTACT: PATRICIA HARRIS

TRAFFIC ENGINEER
GOROVE SLADE

1140 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 1010
WASHINGTON, DC 20036

202.296.8625

CONTACT: WILL ZEID

REVISIONS DATE

HALPINE
ROAD

CITY OF ROCKVILLE
MONTGOMERY COUNTY,
MARYLAND
WSSC GRID: 216NWO06
TAX MAP: GQ63

LIGHTING PLAN

PROFESSIONAL SEAL
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| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM
A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND.
ENGINEER'S NAME: MICHAEL GOODMAN, P.E.
LICENSE No.: 27721

EXPIRATION DATE: JULY 19, 2024

Y: \50501-51000\50639\CADD\PRELIMINARY\PLOT SHEETS\50639100_P_LIGHT.dwg ~ Tuesday, October 17, 2023 4:05:37 PM

THE INFORMATION, DESIGN AND CONTENT OF THESE
DRAWINGS OR DOCUMENTS ARE PROPRIETARY TO VIKA
MARYLAND, LLC AND CONSTITUTE ITS PROPRIETARY
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY. THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR
DOCUMENTS MUST NOT BE FORWARDED, SHARED,
COPIED, DIGITALLY CONVERTED, MODIFIED OR USED
FOR ANY PURPOSE, IN ANY FORMAT, WITHOUT PRIOR
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM VIKA MARYLAND, LLC.
VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN PROSECUTION. ONLY
APPROVED, SIGNED AND SEALED PLANS OR DRAWINGS
MAY BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

© 2019 VIKA MARYLAND, LLC

DRAWN BY: EJS
DESIGNED BY: MBG
DATE ISSUED: 10/13/2023

oroecr VM50639A

DRAWING
NO.

SHEET NO. LL_3 . OO
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VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
20251 Century Blvd., Suite 400
Germantown, MD 20874

N

ARDE 301.916.4100 | vika.com
\ E /VESAVE Our Site Set on the Future.
1, 2
<(\ —_
N / o % 3 FISHERS LN PREPARED FOR:
N D) T PULTE HOME

N / S PARKLAWN DR COMPANY, LLC
9302 LEE HIGHWAY

It appears thgt areas outside the. limits of the pocket 7N\ SUITE 1000
parks are being counted as public use space including N FAIRFAX, VA 22031
walkways and yard areas. It is unclear how such areas 703.934.9367
are intended for public use.Public use space should o/ DAVID DeMARCO
correspond to functional space for users. How can such / VICI N I-I:Y MAP David.DeMarco@PulteGroup.com
areas be improved beyond simply providing open area, SCALE: 1" = 2000
in order to provide an activated area for recreation or / DESIGN CONSULTANTS
other purposes, in the spirit of public use space?
PLANNER, CIVIL ENGINEER

VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
20251 CENTURY BOULEVARD
SUITE 400

GERMANTOWN MD, 20874

301.916.4100
CONTACT: MICHAEL GOODMAN, PE

ATTORNEY

LERCH, EARLY & BREWER,
7600 WISCONSIN AVE, SUITE 700
BETHESDA, MD 20814

301.986.1300

V CONTACT: PATRICIA HARRIS
% PUBLIC USE SPACE TRAFFIC ENGINEER
% GOROVE SLADE

1140 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 1010

WASHINGTON, DC 20036
202.296.8625
Open Space Minimum Required Proposed (minimum) CONTACT: WILL ZEID

Open Area (includes public use space) 15% 9,576 SF 35.7% 22,800 SF

|
Public Use Space 10% 6,384 SF 10.2% 6,486 SF REVISIONS DATE

NOTES:

1. LOCATIONS AND MEASUREMENTS OF AREAS SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE.
FINAL LOCATIONS AND MEASUREMENTS OF OPEN AREA AND PUBLIC USE
SPACE WILL BE DETERMINED AT THE TIME OF SITE PLAN APPROVAL AND
MAY BE REDUCED TO THE MINIMUM REQUIRED.

ABANDONED
18°RcP

—_—

==== HALPINE

——
2 i CITY OF ROCKVILLE
iy MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

MARYLAND
WSSC GRID: 216NWO06
TAX MAP: GQ63

OPEN AREA AND
PUBLIC USE SPACE

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

m
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Yt

///”//),S:S/O d\\\\\\\\
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| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE
PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND THAT | AM
A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND.
ENGINEER'S NAME: MICHAEL GOODMAN, P.E.
LICENSE No.: 27721

EXPIRATION DATE: JULY 19, 2024

Y: \50501-51000\50639\CADD\PRELIMINARY\PLOT SHEETS\50639100_P_0S.dwg ~ Tuesday, October 17, 2023 4:20:50 PM

THE INFORMATION, DESIGN AND CONTENT OF THESE
DRAWINGS OR DOCUMENTS ARE PROPRIETARY TO VIKA
MARYLAND, LLC AND CONSTITUTE ITS PROPRIETARY
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY. THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR
DOCUMENTS MUST NOT BE FORWARDED, SHARED,
COPIED, DIGITALLY CONVERTED, MODIFIED OR USED
FOR ANY PURPOSE, IN ANY FORMAT, WITHOUT PRIOR
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM VIKA MARYLAND, LLC.
VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN PROSECUTION. ONLY
APPROVED, SIGNED AND SEALED PLANS OR DRAWINGS
MAY BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

2019 VIKA MARYLAND, LLC

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

DRAWN BY: EJS
DESIGNED BY: MBG

“FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES CALL DATE ISSUED: 10/13/2023
8-1-1 or 1-800-257-7777 OR LOG ON TO e
. www.call811.com or http://www.missutility.net
48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY project_VIMIS0639A
WORK IN THIS VICINITY" DRAWING

focitiea.in the.area of proposed excavation ond have those faciibes SCALE: 1"= 20’ NO.
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The
excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
36A of the Montgomery County Code. SHEET NO. LL—4. OO

LAYOUT: LL—4.00, Plotted By: schlatter
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PRELIMINARY FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN 7 VAR

Germantown, MD 20874

301.916.4100 | vika.com

2 /VESAVE Our Site Set on the Future.
<°/3’0( ' FISHERS LN EleT.A-iBIEEDHF(%T\:/IE
/
Y%
PARKLAWN DR COMPANY, LLC

9302 LEE HIGHWAY

HIGGINS PL

/N SUITE 1000
K / FAIRFAX, VA 22031
FCP WORKSHEET 703.934.9367
VICINITY MAP Dovic DeNorco®
David.DeMarco@PulteGroup.com
SCALE: 1" = 2000’

SHEET INDEX DESIGN CONSULTANTS
PLANNER, CIVIL ENGINEER
VIKA MARYLAND, LLC

PFCP-1 PRELIMINARY FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN COVER 20251 CENTURY BOULEVARD

PFCP-2 PRELIMINARY FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN SUITE 400

PFCP-3 PRELIMINARY TREE REMOVAL PLAN GERMANTOWN MD, 20874

PFCP-4 PRELIMINARY FOREST CONSERVATION TABLES 301.916.4100
CONTACT: MICHAEL GOODMAN, PE
ATTORNEY

GENERAL NOTES LERCH, EARLY & BREWER,
CHTD.
7600 WISCONSIN AVE, SUITE 700

S THE SUBJECT PROPERTY PARCEL COMPRISING APPROXIMATELY 1.51 ACRES IS LOCATED BETHESDA, MD 20814
S SN ;\';-q.\.;j;; s AT 5906 HALPINE RD, IN ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND. THE PARCEL INFORMATION IS 301.986.1300
8 ""‘."i;?,ﬂgh";. LISTED BELOW. CONTACT: PATRICIA HARRIS
RGN
A Y 0 e LOT/PARCEL BLOCK TAXACCTNO. LIBER&FOLIO  PLAT NO. TRAFFIC ENGINEER
] GOROVE SLADE
N091 - 04-00146900 00000-00000 8189 1140 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 1010

WASHINGTON, DC 20036

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WSSC TAX MAP GRID NUMBER IS 216NWO06 202.296.8625

CONTACT: WILL ZEID
1. PARCEL NO91 IS CURRENTLY ZONED R-60; MXNC ZONING IS BEING PURSUED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLOATING ZONE PROVISIONS.

2. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE ROCK CREEK WATERSHED, A REVISIONS DATE
USE CLASS I/I-P STREAM. THERE IS NO MAPPED FEMA 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN.

3. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE "X" (AREA OF LESS THAN 0.2%
ANNUAL CHANCE OF FLOOD) AS SHOWN ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM)
COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 24031C0353D, FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND,
DATED SEPTEMBER 29, 2006.

4. THERE ARE NO PERENNIAL OR INTERMITTENT STREAMS, SEEPS, OR SPRINGS OR
THEIR ASSOCIATED BUFFERS LOCATED ON, OR WITHIN 200' OF THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY BASED ON OBSERVATIONS ON-SITE ON APRIL 18, 2023.

. .,' P oy 4

9 [ RSN s

?\{“g?,; @l‘;-~.ﬁ,/ N
; \\s:'\ g}w\;:%‘,_, >
B RERIED

5. PER U.S.FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICES' NATIONAL WETLANDS INVENTORY ON-LINE
MAPPER (HTTP://WWW.FWS.GOV/WETLANDS/DATA/ MAPPER.HTML),
MARYLAND'S ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES AND LAND INFORMATION NETWORK
(MERLIN) (HTTP://WWW. MDMERLIN.NET/), AND FIELD VERIFICATION, THERE ARE
NO WETLANDS OR THEIR ASSOCIATED BUFFERS LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY OR WITHIN THE REMAINDER OF THE NRI STUDY AREA. ACCESSED ON
APRIL 18,2023.

6. THE WILDLIFE AND HERITAGE DIVISION OF THE MD DNR HAS BEEN CONTACTED TO HALP I N E
DETERMINE IF THERE ARE ANY FEDERAL OR STATE RECORDS OF RARE, THREATENED
N OR ENDANGERED SPECIES WITHIN THE NRI STUDY AREA. NO RARE, THREATENED OR ROAD
ENDANGERED SPECIES WERE NOTED DURING FIELD WORK.
7. THE HORIZONTAL DATUM IS NAD83/2011, VERTICAL DATUM IS BASED ON NGVD29
DATUM. TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY SURVEY WAS PERFORMED BY VIKA CITY OF ROCKVILLE
MINIMUM TREE COVER MARYLAND, LLC, APRIL 18, 2023. MONTGOMERY COUNTY,
MARYLAND
MINIMUM TREE COVER LO CAL VlCl N |TY MAP 8. TREES SHOWN WERE EITHER SURVEY LOCATED OR ARE SHOWN IN THEIR WSSC GRID: 216NWO06
TRACT AREA SF ZONING MTC REQUIRED % MTC SF REQUIRED APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS BASED ON VISUAL OBSERVATIONS. CTLA TREE RATING TAX MAP: GQ63
65,577 MXNC 10% 6,558 DATA SUMMARY SHEETS WERE PREPARED AND SUBMITTED WITH THIS PLAN. SEE
TREE TABLE.
TREE COVER PROVIDED SF NUMBER OF TREES SF CREDIT PER TREE | TOTAL SF CREDIT
ORESTED AREA /A /A 9. mERNER/IAEESD@cEEEAOF EXISTING FOREST ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY OR WITHIN
EXISTING LANDSCAPE TREES 25% OF CRZ .
LARGE SHADE TREES 10 400 4000
P ry— . 00 o0 10. NON-NATIVE INVASIVE PLANT MATERIAL ENGLISH IVY AND COMMON DANDELION
OBSERVED WITHIN THE INVENTORY AREA. NON-NATIVE MATERIAL WITHIN OUR PRELIMINARY
SMALL SHADE/ORNAMENTAL 42 200 8400 PROPERTY WILL BE ERADICATED DURING DEVELOPMENT. FOREST
SMALL EVERGREEN 200 0 SCALE: 1u= 60’
TOTAL SF 16000 CONSERVATION
Sources: Rockville Code of Ordinances sec. 10.5-22(d) SOI I—S TABI—E PLAN COVER
R ESO U RC E DATA TAB LE SYMBOL SOIL* CHARACTERISTICS
PRIME HIGHLY
AGRICULTURE** | ERODIBLE*** | SERPENTINIC****| HYDRIC GROUP* | K FACTOR*****
Glenelg-Urban land PROFESSIONAL SEAL
complex, 0to 8 percent NO NO
2UB slopes NO B 0.32
Glenelg-Urban land
complex, 8to 15 NO NO
2UC percent slopes NO B 0.43
400 Urban Land NO NO NO D 0.49
SOURCES: *USDA NRCS WEB SOIL SURVEY (http://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov)
**PAGE 140 TABLE 5 MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND SOIL SURVEY
*+JRBAN OR BUILT-UP AREAS OF THE PRIME AGRICULTURAL SOILS ARE NOT CONSIDERED PRIME FARMLAND PER THE PREPARLD DR APPROVED BY ME. AND THAT [ AM A
THE MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND SOIL SURVEY PAGE 140 TABLE 5 UNDER THE LAWS.OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND.
NAME: ESRA SOYTUTAN, RLA, LEED AP ND
NNI TABLE *#* PAGE 67 APPENDIX C ERODIBLE SOILS LIST M-NCPPC MONTGOMERY COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL GUIDELINES LICENSE No.: 3060
XPIRATION DATE: 03/09/202.
#££%pAGE 120 MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND SOIL SURVEY EXPIRATION DATE: 03/05/2025
#x*4*xTABLE 16 PAGE 212 MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND SOIL SURVEY THE INFORMATION, DESIGN AND CONTENT OF THESE
MARYLAND, LLC AND CONSTITUTE ITS PROPRIETARY
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY. THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR
DOCUMENTS MUST NOT BE FORWARDED, SHARED,
COPIED, DIGITALLY CONVERTED, MODIFIED OR USED
FOR ANY PURPOSE, IN ANY FORMAT, WITHOUT PRIOR
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM VIKA MARYLAND, LLC.
VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN PROSECUTION. ONLY
APPROVED, SIGNED AND SEALED PLANS OR DRAWINGS
MAY BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.
© 2019 VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION DRAWN BY: ElS
DESIGNED BY: ___MBG
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The excavator must notify all public utility companies with underground NO.

facilities in the area of proposed excavation and have those facilities
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The

excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
36A of the Montgomery County Code. SHEET NO -
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3 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY )
The excavator must notify all public utility companies with underground NO.

facilities in the area of proposed excavation and have those facilities SCALE: 1”: 30’
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The

excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
36A of the Montgomery County Code. SHEET NO -
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S 48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
WORK IN THIS VICINITY"

The excavator must notify all public utility companies with underground
facilities in the area of proposed excavation and have those facilities
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The
excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
36A of the Montgomery County Code.
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PLANNER, CIVIL ENGINEER

VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
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GERMANTOWN MD, 20874
301.916.4100

CONTACT: MICHAEL GOODMAN, PE

ATTORNEY
LERCH, EARLY & BREWER,
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7600 WISCONSIN AVE, SUITE 700
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PLANNER, CIVIL ENGINEER
VIKA MARYLAND, LLC

FTPO TREE CREDIT CHART- NEW PLANTINGS 20251 CENTURY BOULEVARD
> = . = = SUITE 400
" w > = = *: w b= GERMANTOWN MD, 20874
o3 = - © © O £ E a =z sl S E 301.916.4100
T > 4 T z_ Z = i b= i oo SE= == CONTACT: MICHAEL GOODMAN, PE
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= (GINS) P < J w O x Wy W W o o O xZle 2 ATTORNEY
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STREET TREES (NOT TO EXCEED 25% OF TOTAL REQUIREMENT) ;Eggé’;’gﬁ\;‘;'g‘of;‘ﬁsu'TE 700
Ardennes Avenue 301.986.131,00
8 Syringa reticulata Japanese Tree Lilac ORN B&B 2.5" 0 0 0 2 0 6 0 1200 1600 CONTACT: PATRICIA HARRIS
Halpi Road
e lloa Syringa reticulata Japanese Tree Lilac ORN B&B 2.5" 0 0 0 5 0 6 0 1200 2200 TRAFFIC ENGINEER
. ' GOROVE SLADE
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|
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THE INFORMATION, DESIGN AND CONTENT OF THESE
DRAWINGS OR DOCUMENTS ARE PROPRIETARY TO VIKA
MARYLAND, LLC AND CONSTITUTE ITS PROPRIETARY
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY. THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR
DOCUMENTS MUST NOT BE FORWARDED, SHARED,
COPIED, DIGITALLY CONVERTED, MODIFIED OR USED
FOR ANY PURPOSE, IN ANY FORMAT, WITHOUT PRIOR
WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION FROM VIKA MARYLAND, LLC.
VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN PROSECUTION. ONLY
APPROVED, SIGNED AND SEALED PLANS OR DRAWINGS
MAY BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES.

© 2019 VIKA MARYLAND, LLC

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION DRAWN BY: EIs

DESIGNED BY: MBG

“FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES CALL DATE ISSUED: 04/10/2023
8-1-1 or 1-800-257-7777 OR LOG ON TO e
. www.call811.com or http://www.missutility.net
/43 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY prosecT_VM50639A
WORK IN THIS VICINITY" DRAWING
The excavator must notify all public utility companies with underground NO.

facilities in the area of proposed excavation and have those facilities
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The

excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
36A of the Montgomery County Code. SHEET NO -
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PRE-APPLICATION

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONCEPT
SMC#: SMC2023-00011

59006 HALPINE ROAD

4TH ELECTION DISTRICT ROCKVILLE
MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

SWM CONCEPT SUMMARY TABLE

General Property Information

SMC# 2023-00011

Type of Concept: PAM Stormwater Management Concept

Development Review Process/Case No.: PJT TBD

Property Address: 5906 Halpine Road, Rockville MD 20851

Property Legal Description: Subdivision 0504

Property Size (ac./sq.ft.): 1.51 acres/ 65,577 square feet

Total Concept Area (ac./sq.ft.). 1.51 acres/ 65,577 square feet

Zoning: R-60 (MXNC Floating)

Watershed: Rock Creek Watershed

100 YR Floodplain: n/a

Ex. % impenious/Redevelopment or New Development: 729% Redevelopment
SWM Summary

Total On-Site Impenvious Area subject to SWM: 1.51 gcres (65,577 sq.ft.)

Required P./Proposed P¢. 1.96 inches/ 1.04 inches

Target ESDV/Provided ESDv: 6,735 cu.ft./ 3,586 cu.ft.

ESD Measures: 4 Mic ro Bioretention Facilities

Structural Storage Required/Provided: 3,115 cu.ft./ 3,150 cu.ft.

Structural Measures: Vault with Filter Cartridges

Qp10 (10-Year Quantity Control) Measures: Monetary Contribution

Contiguous Right-of-Way Impervious Area subject to SWM: 0.30 acres

Contiguous Right-of-Way Cpv (Channel Protection Volume) & WQv (Water Quality Volume) Measures: Monetary Contribution

Contiguous Right-of-Way Qp10 (10-Year Quantity Control) Measures: Monetary Contribution

an
x»/

HIGGINS PL

FISHERS LN

PARKLAWN DR

SHEET INDEX

CSWM
CSWM
CSWM

OF

1
2 OF
3 OF

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: 1" =1000'

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONCEPT GENERAL NOTES

S PRE—APPLICATION STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONCEPT COVER SHEET
3 PRE—APPLICATION STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONCEPT PLAN
S PRE—APPLICATION STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DETAILS

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

1.

10.

ALL STORM DRAIN PIPES PROPOSED ARE EITHER REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP), HIGH PERFORMANCE POLYPROPYLENE
(HP) OR POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC).

STORM DRAIN PIPE SIZES SHOWN ARE ESTIMATED AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE DURING FINAL ENGINEERING DESIGN.

QUANTITY AND LOCATION OF ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE DESIGN (ESD) MEASURES ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE DURING
FINAL ENGINEERING DESIGN.

ALL WATER AND SEWER LINES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE UPON FINAL ENGINEERING
DESIGN.

ALL UTILITY LAYOUTS SHOWN ON THIS CONCEPT PLAN ARE SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT IN LOCATION, SIZE AND
CONFIGURATION DURING FINAL ENGINEERING TO ACCOMMODATE LOCATIONS OF TREES, DRY UTILITIES, STREET LIGHTS AND
OTHER CONFLICTING FEATURES. LAYOUTS SHOWN HEREON ARE CONCEPTUAL AND NOT INTENDED TO REFLECT FINAL
LOCATION OF THESE UTILITIES.

ESD PLANTER BOX FACILITIES IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL HAVE A VERTICAL DROP (MEASURED FROM THE TOP
OF WALL TO THE TOP OF THE FILTER MEDIA ELEVATION) OF LESS THAN 24-INCHES AND MUST PROVIDE AN 18-INCHES
SAFETY FENCE/RAIL.

ESD PLANTER BOX FACILITIES IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY ADJACENT TO CURBS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH 16—INCHES
CLEARANCE FROM CURB FACE TO PLANTER BOX FACE.

SHALL HAVE A VERTICAL DROP (MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF WALL TO THE TOP OF THE FILTER MEDIA ELEVATION) OF
LESS THAN 24—INCHES AND MUST PROVIDE AN 18-INCHES SAFETY FENCE/RAIL.

ESD PLANTER BOX FACILITIES SHALL FOLLOW THE BUILDING CODE FOR SAFETY FENCE REQUIREMENTS. A 42-INCHES FENCE
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR VERTICAL DROP (MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF WALL TO THE TOP OF THE FILTER MEDIA
ELEVATION) OF MORE THAN 30-INCHES.

ESD PLANTER BOXES SHALL BE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION ZONE OF INFLUENCE. THE BUILDING FOUNDATION
DESIGN SHALL TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION LOADS ASSOCIATED WITH THE ESD PLANTER BOX.

PROFESSIONAL SEAL

Community Planning & Development Services
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THE INFORMATION, DESIGN AND CONTENT OF
THESE DRAWINGS OR DOCUMENTS ARE
PROPRIETARY TO VIKA MARYLAND, LLC AND
CONSTITUTE ITS PROPRIETARY INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY. THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR
DOCUMENTS MUST NOT BE FORWARDED,
SHARED, COPIED, DIGITALLY CONVERTED,
MODIFIED OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE, IN ANY
FORMAT, WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION FROM VIKA MARYLAND, LLC.
VIOLATIONS MAY RESULT IN PROSECUTION. ONLY
APPROVED, SIGNED AND SEALED PLANS OR
DRAWINGS MAY BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION
PURPOSES. © 2019 VIKA MARYLAND, LLC

CITY OF ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND

BEFORE BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION | hereby certify that these documents
CONTACT were prepared or approved by me, and
"MISS UTILITY" that | am a duly licensed Professional
AT Engineer under the laws of the State
WWW.MISSETILITY-NET of Maryland, License No. _36749 _,
1-800-257-7777 Expiration Date: _JANUARY 21, 2025
ATLE?ET?SII}OURS LAURENT G. MOUNAUD NO. DESCRIPTION OF REVISION P.E. INITIAL DATE DPW DATE
PRIOR TO EXCAVATION
NAME APPROVAL OF REVISIONS AFTER INTIAL PLAN APPROVAL
DATE SUBMITTED:
CESIGNED DEPARTMENTCI%I-; EEBLIC WORKS DESIGN PLAN APPROVAL AS BUILT PLAN APPROVAL PRE APPLICATION CONCEPT 5906 HALPINE ROAD SCALE SHEET FILE #
BEING PART OF PARCEL N091
DRAFTED PWK SCP -
HOCKVILLE # ’ FEVIEWED BY STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SUBDIVISION 0504. PLAT 19988 VIKA JOB NO. NO.CSWM-1
CHECKED SMP# COVER SHEET VM50639
111 MARYLAND AVE. ROCKVILLE, MARYLAND DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS APPROVAL DATE CHIEF, CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT  APPROVAL DATE ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 4 OF _ 3
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GENERAL SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION

GENERAL NOTES:

1} Comply with the City of Rockville's Standard Erosion and Sediment Control Notes

2) City Inspectors reserve the right to request additional measures not included on plans.

3) Changes to the approved plans require written approval from DPW Engineering and may require an approved ‘redlined' plan revisions before
proceeding.

PROJECT SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION

1. PRIORTO CLEARING OF TREES, INSTALLING SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES, OR GRADING, A PRECONSTRUCTION MEETING MUST BE CONDUCTED ON-SITE .

PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING:

The following items must be completed prior to the pre-construction meeting:

Limits of Disturbance (LOD) and tree protection measures to be marked/staked out in the field
Permittee must contact MISS UTILITY at 811, (800) 257-7777, or www.missutility.net for marking of existing utilities. MISS UTILITY requires two full
business days' notice. Existing utilities must be marked prior to the pre-construction meeting.

A pre-construction meeting must be conducted on-site with the following representatives: Minimum notice of 48 hours must be provided prior to meeting.

City of Rockville Sediment and Erosion Control Inspector: Arthur Simpson @ 240-314-8879
City of Rockville Construction Inspector: Michael Hershelman @ 240-314-8543

City Stormwater Management Inspector: Ethan Chappell @ 240-314-8541

City of Rockville Forestry Inspector: Natasha Shangold 240-314-8205

Any of Agency Issuing a Permit

Permittee, Owner, or Owners Representative

General Contractor

Site Engineer

The following items must be discussed, as needed, during the pre-construction meeting:

Haul routes and maintenance of traffic

. Existing SWM facilities downstream of project

. SWM Construction Inspection and As-built process (see SWM plan)
. Water system shut downs

SITE PREPARATION:

1) With approval from the City of Rockville Sediment Control, Construction, and Forestry Inspectors, install tree protection measures, stabilized
construction entrances with wash racks, pump and filter bags systems, perimeter controls, including super silt fence, At-Grade Inlet Protections,
Standard Inlet Protections, and curb inlet protection where indicated on plan. Contractor shall coordinate with the City or Rockville and WSSC as
necessary to obtain and install a temporary metered water connection for cleaning construction vehicles at the stabilized construction entrance wash
rack locations.

2) With Step 1 above completed obtain approval from the City of Rockville SEC Inspector to proceed with additional construction activities.
3) Prior to commencing Stage 1 work below, water and sewer disconnections to the existing building shall be completed per WSSC plumbing permit. Until

on-site water supply from a fire hydrant is available, water supply to wash rack, dust control, concrete washout, etc. shall be from a portable water tank,
600 gallon capacity minimum. Once fire hydrants are active, contractor is to comply with WSSC requirements for temporary metered use of hydrants.

EXISTING CONDITIONS: SITE DEMOLITION

1) SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES TO BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION (ALL STAGES) UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE.
LOCATIONS OF SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES MAY BE ADJUSTED IN THE FIELD WITH PERMISSION FROM THE COR SEC INSPECTOR.

2) INSTALL PROPOSED STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES WITH TRUCK WASH RACKS AT THE LOCATION INDICATED.
3) INSTALL PERIMETER SILT FENCE , SUPER SILT FENCE AND INLET PROTECTION WHERE INDICATED ON PLAN .

4) SAW CUT EXISTING PAVEMENT AND BEGIN INSTALLATION OF PARTIAL STORM DRAIN SYSTEM. INSTALL TEMPORARY INLET TOPS ON STRUCTURES
WHERE SHOWN. INSTALL AT GRADE INLET PROTECTION.

5) WITH WRITTEN APPROVAL OF THE COR SEC INSPECTOR, BEGIN THE FULL SITE DEMOLITION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, TREE CLEARING AND
GRUBBING, BUILDING AND FOUNDATION, PAVEMENT, UTILITIES, AND ALL EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS (UNLESS SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED AS TO
REMAIN ON THIS SHEET OR ELSEWHERE IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS).

PROPOSED CONDITIONS: FINE GRADING AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

6) INSTALL PROPOSED UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON PLAN:
A.  PROPOSED WATER AND SEWER INSTALLATION MAY BEGIN ONCE PERMITS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED FROM CITY OF ROCKVILLE.
B.  SANITARY SEWER INSTALLATION SHALL BEGIN AT THE DOWNSTREAM END.
C.  DRY UTILITY INSTALLATION
D.  STORM DRAIN INSTALLATION

7) STABILIZE AREAS AS SOON AS ROUGH GRADING AND UTILITY WORK HAS BEEN COMPLETED, OR WHEN THERE HAS BEEN NO EARTH DISTURBANCE
ACTIVITY FOR SEVEN CALENDAR DAYS.

8) BEGIN BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
9) INSTALL CURB AND GUTTER, CONCRETE SIDEWALK, PAVEMENT AND PROPOSED STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS AS INDICATED ON PLAN.
10) COMMENCE CONSTRUCTION OF BIO-RETENTION FACILITIES:
A. EXCAVATE FOR CONSTRUCTION .
B.  INSTALL CONCRETE STRUCTURES WHERE APPLICABLE.
C.  INSTALL STONE, PERFORATED PIPE, SAND, OUTLET STRUCTURE, CLEANOUT/OBSERVATION WELLS, SURGE STONE AND PLANTING MEDIA.

11) PLACE FILTER FABRIC ON TOP OF INSTALLED PLANTING MEDIA AND TEMPORARILY BLOCK UNDERDRAIN AT OUTLET STRUCTURE. INSTALL SILT FENCE
WHERE SHOWN AROUND THE FACILITIES.

12) AFTER STABILIZATION OF CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA, REMOVE FILTER FABRIC AND INSTALL MULCH LAYER AND LANDSCAPING IN ACCORDANCE
WITH LANDSCAPE PLAN.

13) INSTALL UNDERGROUND STORAGE STRUCTURE.
14) FINALIZE PAVING.
15) PERMANENTLY STABILIZE DISTURBED AREAS AS FINAL GRADES ARE ACHIEVED.

16) UPON COMPLETION OF WORK, THE PERMITTEE MUST OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM COR SEDIMENT CONTROL INSPECTOR PRIOR TO REMOVAL OF ANY
REMAINING SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND STABILIZE AREAS DISTURBED BY THEIR REMOVAL.

CONCEPT SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL
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OWNER / APPLICANT:

PULTE GROUP

9302 LEE HIGHWAY

SUITE 1000

FAIRFAX, VA 22031

PH: 703.934.9367

CONTACT: DAVID DeMARCO
e-mail: DeMarco@PulteGroup.com

ENGINEER / PLANNER /
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

VIKA MARYLAND, LLC
20251 CENTURY BOULEVARD
SUITE 400

GERMANTOWN, MD 20874

PH: 301.916.4100

CONTACT: LAURENT MOUNAUD
e-mail: mounaud@vika.com

Design and Quantities Certification

I hereby certify that this plan has been prepared in accordance with the
latest Maryland Standards and Specifications for Soil Erosion and
Sediment Control and the Ordinance of the Rockville City Code. The
estimated total amount of excavation and fill has been computed to be

2,981 cubic yards of excavation and

1,498 cubic yards of fill

and the total area to be disturbed as shown on these plans has been

determined to be 72,855

square feet of which 63,328 is on-

site and 9,527 is in the adjacent right-of-way. The impervious arca
subject to Stormwater Management shown on this planis _ 1.08 acres
of which 1,00  1s on-site and 0.08 is in the adjacent right-of-
way.

Signature:

Printed name and title: |LAURENT MOUNAUD, P.E. ASSOSCIATE

Date: 10/18/2023

Maryland Registration number:

*

QUANTITIES PROVIDED ARE FOR PERMITTING PURPOSES AND ARE
NOT TO BE USED BY CONTRACTOR IN QUANTITY ESTIMATES OR

FOR BIDDING PURPOSES.
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STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATION FOR TOPSOIL

DEFINITION

PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL OVER A PREPARED SUBSOIL PRIOR TO ESTABLISHMENT OF PERMANENT VEGETATION.
PURPOSE

TO PROVIDE A SUITABLE SOIL MEDIUM FOR VEGETATIVE GROWTH. SOILS OF CONCERN HAVE LOW MOISTURE CONTENT, LOW
NUTRIENT LEVELS, LOW PH, MATERIALS TOXIC TO PLANTS, AND/OR UNACCEPTABLE SOIL GRADATION.

CONDITIONS WHERE PRACTICE APPLIES

THIS PRACTICE IS LIMITED TO AREAS HAVING 2:1 OR FLATTER SLOPES. FOR THE PURPOSE OF THESE STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS, AREAS HAVING SLOPES STEEPER THAN 2:1 REQUIRE SPECIAL CONSIDERATION AND DESIGN FOR ADEQUATE
STABILIZATION. AREAS HAVING SLOPES STEEPER THAN 2:1 SHALL HAVE THE APPROPRIATE STABILIZATION SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

TOPSOIL SALVAGED FROM THE EXISTING SITE MAY BE USED PROVIDED THAT IT MEETS THE STANDARDS AS SET FORTH IN THESE
SPECIFICATIONS.

TOPSOIL SPECIFICATIONS - SOIL TO BE USED AS TOPSOIL MUST MEET THE FOLLOWING:
1. TOPSOIL SHALL BE A LOAM, SANDY LOAM, CLAY LOAM, SILT LOAM, SANDY CLAY LOAM, LOAMY SAND. OTHER SOILS MAY BE
USED IF RECOMMENDED BY AN AGRONOMIST OR SOIL SCIENTIST AND APPROVED BY DPS. REGARDLESS, TOPSOIL SHALL NOT
BE A MIXTURE OF CONTRASTING TEXTURED SUBSOILS, AND SHALL CONTAIN LESS THAN 5 % BY VOLUME OF CINDERS,
STONES, SLAG, COARSE FRAGMENTS, GRAVEL, STICKS, ROOTS, TRASH, OR OTHER MATERIALS LARGER THAN 11/2 " IN
DIAMETER.

THE SUBSOIL SHALL BE TILLED TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 6 INCHES BEFORE PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL.

WHERE THE SUBSOIL IS EITHER HIGHLY ACIDIC OR COMPOSED OF HEAVY CLAYS, GROUND LIMESTONE SHALL BE SPREAD AT THE
RATE OF 4-8 TONS/ACRE ( 200-400 LBS PER 1000 SQ FT) PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF TOPSOIL. LIME SHALL BE

DISTRIBUTED UNIFORMLY OVER DESIGNATED AREAS AND WORKED INTO THE SOIL.

TOPSOIL SHALL BE TESTED AND AMENDED AS PER SOIL TEST RECOMMENDATIONS.

TEMPORARY SEEDING NOTES

APPLY TO GRADED OR CLEARED AREAS LIKELY TO BE REDISTURBED WHERE A SHORT-TERM VEGETATIVE
COVER IS NEEDED.

SEEDBED PREPARATION: LOOSEN UPPER THREE INCHES OF SOIL BY RAKING, DISCING OR OTHER
ACCEPTABLE MEANS BEFORE SEEDING, IF NOT PREVIOUSLY LOOSENED.

SOIL AMENDMENTS:APPLY 60 LBS PER ACRE 10-10-10 FERTILIZER (14 LBS/1000 SQ FT).

SEEDING: FOR PERIODS MARCH 1 THRU APRIL 30 AND FROM AUGUST 15 THRU NOVEMBER 15, SEED WITH 2
1/2 BUSHEL PER ACRE OF ANNUAL RYE 3.2 LBS/1000 SQ FT). FOR THE PERIOD MAY 1 THRU AUGUST 14,
SEED WITH 3 LBS PER ACRE OF WEEPING LOVEGRASS (.07 LBS/1000 SQ FT). FOR THE PERIOD NOVEMBER 16
THRU FEBRUARY 28, PROTECT SITE BY APPLYING 2 TONS PER ACRE OF WELL ANCHORED STRAW MULCH AND
SEED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE IN THE SPRING, OR USE SOD.

MULCHING: APPLY 1 1/2 TO 2 TONS PER ACRE (70 TO 90 LBS/1000 SQ FT) OF UNROTTED SMALL GRAIN

STRAW IMMEDIATELY AFTER SEEDING. ANCHOR MULCH IMMEDIATELY AFTER APPLICATION USING MULCH

ANCHORING TOOL OR 218 GAL PER ACRE (5 GAL/1000 SQ FT) OF EMULSIFIED ASPHALT ON FLAT AREAS. ON
SLOPES 8 FT OR HIGHER, USE 348 GAL PER ACRE (8 GAL/1000 SQ FT) FOR ANCHORING.

REFER TO THE 2011 MARYLAND STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATION FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL FOR RATE AND METHODS NOT COVERED.

PERMANENT SEEDING NOTES

APPLY TO GRADED OR CLEARED AREAS NOT SUBJECT TO IMMEDIATE FURTHER DISTURBANCES WHERE A PERMANENT LONG-LIVED VEGETATIVE COVER IS NEEDED.

Community Planning & Development Services
Received
October 23, 2023

SEEDBED PREPARATION: LOOSEN UPPER THREE INCHES OF SOIL BY RAKING, DISCING OR OTHER ACCEPTABLE MEANS BEFORE SEEDING, IF NOT PREVIOUSLY LOOSENED.

SOIL AMENDMENTS: IN LIEU OF SOIL TEST RECOMMENDATIONS, USE ON OF THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULES:

1) PREFERRED - APPLY 2 TONS PER ACRE DOLOMITIC LIMESTONE (92 LBS/1000 SQUARE FT) AND 600 LBS PER ACRE
10-10-10 FERTILIZER (14 LBS/1000 SQ FT) BEFORE SEEDING. HARROW OR DISC INTO UPPER THREE INCHES OF SOIL.
AT TIME OF SEEDING, APPLY 400 LBS PER ACRE 30-0-0 UREAFORM FERTILIZER (9 LBS/1000 SQ FT).

2) ACCEPTABLE - APPLY 2 TONS PER ACRE DOLOMITIC LIMESTONE (92 LBS/1000 SQ FT) AND 1000 LBS PER ACRE
10-10-10 FERTILIZER (23 LBS/1000 SQ FT) BEFORE SEEDING. HARROW OR DISC INTO UPPER THREE INCHES OF SOIL.

SEEDING: FOR THE PERIODS MARCH 1 THRU APRIL 30, AND AUGUST 1 THRU OCTOBER 15, SEED WITH 60 LBS PER ACRE (1.4 LBS/1000 SQ FT) OF KENTUCKY 31 TALL FESCUE.
FOR THE PERIOD MAY 1 THRU JULY 31, SEED WITH 60 LBS KENTUCKY 31 TALL FESCUE PER ACRE AND 2 LBS PER ACRE (.05 LBS/1000 SQ FT) OFF WEEPING LOVEGRASS.
DURING THE PERIOD OF OCTOBER 16 THRU FEBRUARY 28, PROTECT SITE BY: OPTION (1) 2 TONS PER ACRE OF WELL ANCHORED STRAW MULCH AND SEED AS SOON AS
POSSIBLE IN THE SPRING. OPTION (2) USE SOD. OPTION (3) SEED WITH 60 LBS/ACRE KENTUCKY 31 TALL FESCUE AND MULCH WITH 2 TONS/ACRE WELL ANCHORED STRAW.

MULCHING: APPLY 11/2 TO 2 TONS PER ACRE (70 TO 90 LBS/1000 SQ FT) OF UNROTTED SMALL GRAIN STRAW IMMEDIATELY AFTER SEEDING. ANCHOR MULCH

IMMEDIATELY AFTER APPLICATION USING MULCH ANCHORING TOOL OR 218 GALLONS PER ACRE (5 GAL/1000 SQ FT) OF EMULSIFIED ASPHALT ON FLAT AREAS. ON SLOPES

8 FEET OR HIGHER, USE 348 GALLONS PER ACRE (8 GAL/1000 SQ FT) FOR ANCHORING.

MAINTENANCE: INSPECT ALL SEEDED AREAS AND MAKE NEEDED REPAIRS, REPLACEMENTS, AND RESEEDINGS.
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NOTE: NOTE:
ALL ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING TO INSTALL OUTDOOR FIREPLACE FRAMNG AND ARCHITECTURE
OUTDOOR FIREPLACE SHALL RIN THROUGH ENCLOSURE AFTER DURADECK. INSTALLATION. ! d-Mlant
PARAPET WALL AND NOT PENETRATE DO NOT PENETRATE DURADECK Pulte Group Mid-Atlontic
DURADECK 3201 Lee Highwau, Suite 1000
Fairfax, YA 2203|
103-924-9300
g%ﬁ’m SEAL OR ADD CAILKING TO
OUTDOOR FIREFLACE. PROVIDE SHEET sm_chraAL ENGINEER .
gﬁgfg;gé IN BOTTOM OF FIREPLACE Alliance Structural Engneers, Inc.
8" HARDI PLANK, 12355 SUNRISE VALLEY DRIVE, SUITE 220
PER SPEC RESTON, VIRGINIA 2014l
OUTDOOR FIREFLACE, 103-7449-144|
PER SPEC i ionislie ROOF VENTING NOTES: ROOF VENTING NOTES:
4" METAL CAP, PE”; 3’*;‘5650 ' PER IBC 2018, SECT. 1202.3. UNVENTED ATTICS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: PER IBC 2018, SECT. 12023, UNVENTED ATTICS SHALL BE PERMITTED IN THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: MEP. ENGINEER
PER SPEC l:  THE UNVENTED ATTIC 15 WITHIN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOFE. I THE UNVENTED ATTIC IS WITHIN THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE. Alliance Engineers, Inc.
2: NO INTERIOR CLASS | VAPOR RETARDERS ARE INSTALLED ON THE CEILING SIDE. 2: NO INTERIOR CLASS | VAPOR RETARDERS ARE INSTALLED ON THE CEILING SIDE. 12355 SUNRISE VALLEY DRIVE, SUITE 220
3: N/A 3: N/A RESTON, VIRGINIA 2014l
10P|OF PARAPET WALL 4: ANY AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL BE A CLASS || VAPOR RETARDER OR SHALL HAVE A 4: ANY AIR-IMPERMEABLE INSULATION SHALL BE A CLASS Il VAPOR RETARDER OR SHALL HAVE A 03-744-144
T y———d CLASS || VAPOR RETARDER COATING OR COVERING IN DIRECT CONTACT ITH THE UNDERSIDE CLASS || VAPOR RETARDER COATING OR COVERING IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE UNDERSIDE
9 OF THE INSULATION. OF THE INSULATION.
"l % 5. INSULATION TYPES AND LOCS: 5. INSULATION TYPES AND LOCS:
Ny 5. WHERE ONLY AIR-IMPEARMABLE INSULATION 5 PROVIDED, IT SHALL BE APFLIED IN 5. WHERE ONLY AIR-IMPEARMABLE INSULATION 15 PROVIDED, IT SHALL BE APPLIED IN
DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURAL ROOF SHEATHING. (OCCUPIED DECKS DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE UNDERSIDE OF THE STRUCTURAL ROOF SHEATHING. (OCCUPIED DECKS
TOP|OF DECK W/ HABITABLE SPACES BELOW) W/ HABITABLE SPACES BELOW,)
5..2 COMBINATION: R-30 AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF 5..2 COMBINATION: R-30 AIR-PERMEABLE INSULATION ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF
DECK AND R-I5 MINIMIM RIDIG INSULATION INSTALLED DIRECTLY ABOVE THE ROOF DECK. DECK AND R-I5 MINIMIM RIDIG INSULATION INSTALLED DIRECTLY ABOVE THE ROOF DECK.
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“FOR LOCATION OF UTILITIES CALL
8-1-1 or 1-800-257-7777 OR LOG ON TO

48 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF ANY
WORK IN THIS VICINITY"

The excavator must notify all public utility companies with underground
facilities in the area of proposed excavation and have those facilities
located by the utility companies prior to commencing excavation. The
excavator is responsible for compliance with requirements of Chapter
36A of the Montgomery County Code.
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